

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

MARK DEAN SCHWAB,

Plaintiff,

- v. -

WALTER A. MCNEIL, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:08-cv-507-J-33
CAPITAL CASE – DEATH
WARRANT

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e) AND 60(b) TO ALTER OR AMEND FINAL JUDGMENT,
REINSTATE CASE, AND FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL**

Peter Cannon
Florida Bar No: 0109710
Office of the Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel – Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS ORDER OF DISMISSAL AND REINSTATE SCHWAB’S COMPLAINT	4
A. Schwab’s Complaint Should Be Reinstated Because Schwab’s Deadline To Re-Open The Case Has Not Expired.....	4
1. The Date Of “Final Decision” In <i>Baze</i> Should Be Calculated From The Date Of <i>Baze</i> ’s Mandate	4
2. Premature Dismissal of Schwab’s Complaint Is Grounds for Reconsideration Under Applicable Law	7
B. Alternatively, The Court Should Reinstatement Schwab’s Complaint In View Of The Incapacity Of His Counsel.....	8
II. AFTER REINSTATING THIS CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE CCRC’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW	10
A. CCRC is Conflicted From Representing Schwab and Should be Permitted to Withdraw	10
B. This Court Should Grant Schwab’s Motion for the Appointment of Replacement Counsel.....	11
1. The 1995 Letter Does Not Prevent The Federal Defender’s Office From Participating In Postconviction Proceedings On Behalf Of Death-Row Inmates Convicted In State Court.....	13
2. The Rationale Behind The 1995 Letter Has Been Superseded By Changes In The Statutory Landscape	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baze v. Rees, 128 S. Ct. 372 (2008)..... 1, 2, 4, 6
Diaz v. State, 945 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) 8, 12
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... 15
In re Greenberg, 2006 WL 1594202 (11th Cir. June 9, 2006) 9, 10
Moton v. Cowart, 2007 WL 2288152 (M.D.Fla. Aug. 7, 2007) 4, 7, 8
Schwab v. Florida, 128 S. Ct. 644 (Nov. 15, 2007)..... 6
Schwab v. Florida, 2008 WL 953622 (U.S. May 19, 2008)..... 7
State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny, 714 So.2d 404 (Fla.1998) 12
State v. Kilgore, 976 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 2007) 8, 12

Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 3

Treatises

SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2008) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(A) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 1
Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.3 11
Supreme Court Rule 44(1)..... 5
Supreme Court Rule 45(2) 5
